

No. 19-234

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
JACOB HUEBERT\*  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court should grant certiorari to ensure that <i>all</i> campaign-finance restrictions receive rigorous scrutiny.....	3
II. The Court should grant certiorari to ensure that courts require the government to justify any campaign-finance restriction with evidence.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1A Auto, Inc. v. Dir. of the Office of Campaign and Political Fin.</i> , 105 N.E.3d 1175 (Mass. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2613 (2019) .....	9, 18
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	1, 4, 8, 11, 16
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989) .....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 17
<i>Casino Ass’n of La. v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 494 (La. 2002) .....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2, 12
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Gov’t Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	13
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2018 (2018) .....	18
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Ill. Liberty PAC v. Raoul</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1544 (2019).....	10, 18
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ky. Right to Life, Inc. v. Terry</i> , 108 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Lair v. Motl</i> , 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Lair v. Mangan</i> , 139 S. Ct. 916 (2019) .....	14, 17
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 427 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	13, 17
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	2, 4
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016) .....	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4, 5
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	10
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999) .....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	19
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Miller v. FEC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 895 (2016) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	6
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 639 (2018).....	15
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9) .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)(1) .....	3
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
160 Cong. Rec. H9286 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014) (statement of Rep. Boehner) .....	14
160 Cong. Rec. S6814 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014) (statement of Sen. Reid).....	13
Nathan Persily & Kelli Lammie, <i>Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Pub- lic Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 119 (2004).....	16
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Property, Speech, and the Pol- itics of Distrust</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 41 (1992) .....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Fighting the Appearance of Corruption</i> , 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 171 (2001) .....	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (J. Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	12
